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Location within Historic District

UPPER EAST SIDE 
HISTORIC DISTRICT

15-17 EAST 77TH STREET

METROPOLITAN MUSEUM 
HISTORIC DISTRICT

17 East 77th Street15 East 77th Street
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Proposed Front and Rear Elevations

15 East 77th Street 17 East 77th Street
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15-17 East 77th Street 2014 LPC Approval

Previous Approval
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Existing Front Facade

17 East 77th Street, Present Day Front Facade15 East 77th Street, Present Day Front Facade
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Existing Front Areaway

17 East 77th Street, Present Day Areaway15 East 77th Street, Present Day Areaway
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Existing Rear Facade

17 East 77th Street 13 East 77th Street 11 East 77th Street15 East 77th Street19 East 77th Street
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15 East 77th Street, 1912
Source: New York Public Library

17 East 77th Street, 1912
Source: New York Public Library

15 and 17 East 77th Street, ca. 1940 Tax Photo
Source: Tax Photo, NYC Municipal Archives  

Historical Photographs
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1890 Bromley Map 1896 Sanborn Map

1911 Sanborn Map 1939 Sanborn Map

Historical Maps



15-17 East 77th Street
Upper East Side Historic District

10
HIGGINS QUASEBARTH & PARTNERS, LLC

Block Context



15-17 East 77th Street
Upper East Side Historic District

11
HIGGINS QUASEBARTH & PARTNERS, LLC

1  2 3  4 5  6  7  8 

14
12

10

6

4

2

Fif
th 

Ave
nu
e

96
9

96
5

96
0

E 77th Street

Ma
dis
on
 A
ven

ue
19

17-
15

13
11

9

28

Block Context

1  2 3  4 5  6  7  8 

BULKHEAD

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

BULKHEAD

26
24

22

18
16

14
12

10

6

20

4

2

E 77th Street

E 
78th 

Street

19
17-

15
13

11
9

2
4

6

12

10

14
16

24

22

26

28

Original massing

10

9

19 E 77th Street 13 E 77th Street 11 E 77th Street



15-17 East 77th Street
Upper East Side Historic District

12
HIGGINS QUASEBARTH & PARTNERS, LLC Block Context

1  2 3  4 5  6  7  8 

BULKHEAD

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

26
24

22

18
16

14
12

10

6

20

4

2

E 
78th 

Street

BULKHEAD

Fif
th 

Ave
nu
e

96
9

96
5

96
0

Ma
dis
on
 A
ven

ue

E 77th Street

19
17-

15
13

11
9

28

Original massing

10

9

BULKHEAD

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

BULKHEAD

E 77th Street

E 
78th 

Street

19
17-

15
13

11
9

2
4

6

12

10

14
16

24

22

26

Original massing

10

9

12 E 78th Street 14 E 78th Street

26 E 78th Street



15-17 East 77th Street
Upper East Side Historic District

13
HIGGINS QUASEBARTH & PARTNERS, LLC Historic Context

1892 Sanborn Map

20 East 66th Street Tax Photo, ca. 1940. 34 East 69th Street Tax Photo, ca. 19405 East 63rd Street Tax Photo, ca. 1940. NYC Municipal Archives

1930 Bromley 1892 Sanborn Map 1930 Bromley 1892 Sanborn Map 1930 Bromley
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5 East 63rd Street 20 East 66th Street 34 East 69th Street

Historic Context
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Sterner Row House Floor Plan. American Architect 95 (1909)

East 63rd Street Rear Yard. Garden Magazine 34 (1921)

Raymond Hood Redesign of 234 East 61st Street (1931)

Sterner Residence, ca. 1915. Museum of the City of New York.

Historic Context
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Existing Front Elevation

17 East 77th Street15 East 77th Street
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Proposed Front Elevation

17 East 77th Street15 East 77th Street

RESTORE EXISTING CORNICE

NEW FLUE

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AT REAR 
ROOF AREA

NEW HISTORICALLY ACCURATE PAINTED 
WOOD DOUBLE-HUNG WINDOW IN 

EXISTING OPENING

RESTORE EXISTING BROWNSTONE 
FACADE

RESTORE EXSITING PAINTED 
WOOD BAY WINDOW

NEW PAINTED WOOD BAY WINDOW 
PANEL RECREATED TO MATCH TAX 

PHOTOS

NEW BROWNSTONE DECORATIVE PANEL 
RECREATED TO MATCH TAX PHOTO

RESTORE EXISTING STONE DOOR 
SURROUND AS REQUIRED

RESTORE EXISTING IRON AND GLASS 
FRONT DOOR

NEW PAINTED STEEL FENCE AND GATE 
AT AREAWAY

NEIGHBOR’S FLUE TO BE EXTENDED

NEW STUCCO STAIR AND ELEVATOR 
BULKHEAD
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Areaway Plans: Existing and Proposed

17 East 77th Street15 East 77th Street

17 East 77th Street15 East 77th StreetAreaway: Proposed Plan

Areaway: Existing Plan
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Areaway Elevations: Existing and Proposed

Existing Fence at 15 E77th Street

Existing Fence at 17 E77th Street

Areaway: Existing Fence Elevation

Areaway: Proposed Fence Elevation

17 East 77th Street

17 East 77th Street

15 East 77th Street

15 East 77th Street
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Areaway Fence Context

Areaway at 19 E77th StreetAreaway at 11 E77th StreetAreaway at 9 E77th Street
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Areaway Elevations: Existing and Proposed

Areaway: Existing Facade Elevation

Areaway: Proposed Facade Elevation

Existing Stone Door Surround 
at 15 E77th Street

Missing Louver at 17 E77th Street

17 East 77th Street

17 East 77th Street

15 East 77th Street

15 East 77th Street
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Areaway Sections: Existing and Proposed

Areaway: Existing Section at 15 E77th Street Areaway: Proposed Section at 15 E77th Street

Areaway: Existing Section at 15 E77th Street, through Entrance Areaway: Proposed Section at 15 E77th Street, through Entrance
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Areaway Sections: Existing and Proposed

Areaway: Existing Section at 17 E77th Street, through Entrance Areaway: Proposed Section at 17 E77th Street, through Entrance

Areaway: Visible Devices and Accessories

BALDWIN LETTER BOX PLATE
BLACK FINISH 13” X 3 5/8”

BRONZINO RIBBED PLANTER
W 29.5” X H 26.7”

BEGA IN-GRADE/IN-WALL 
LUMINAIRE

3” DIAMETER

SPECO OUTDOOR 
SECURITY CAMERA

1.9” X 1.5”

HOLOVISION MODEL 200
INTERCOM WITH BRASS FINISH

w 4.4” X H 7.5”
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Existing Rear Context

Existing Rear Facade at 15-17 E77th Street

17 East 77th St 15 East 77th St

Existing Rear Elevation
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ZINC COATED COPPER 
CLADDING

LIMESTONE CLADDING

WHITE BRONZE 
WINDOWS

Proposed Rear Elevation

15 East 77th St

Proposed Rear Facade Materials

NEW PAINTED STEEL AND GLASS 
ARTIST SKYLIGHT

NEW ZINC COATED COPPER 
CLADDING

NEW FLUE

NEIGHBOR CHIMNEY/FLUE TO BE 
EXTENDED

NEW STUCCO ELEVATOR 
BULKHEAD

NEW LIMESTONE CORNICE AT 
EXISTING CORNICE HEIGHT

NEW GUTTER DOWNSPOUT

NEW LIMESTONE CLADDING 
FACADE

NEW WHITE BRONZE AND GLASS 
DOORS

NEW PAINTED STEEL DECK AND 
STAIR 

NEW WHITE BRONZE AND GLASS 
WINDOWS

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ON 
STEEL DUNNAGE

17 East 77th St
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North-Facing Artist Studio Skylight Precedents

10 East 77th Street 12 East 82nd Street
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Proposed Rear Elevation: Rendered View
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Proposed Longitudinal Section
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EAST 77TH  STREET (NARROW STREET)

5B

4B

BH

4B 4B

BH

BH

3B

LOT MERGER)
EXISTING NUMBER OF STORIES: 4B
PROPOSED NUMBER OF STORIES: 5B
BLOCK: 1392
LOTS: 11 AND 111
ZONE: R8B
MAP: 8C
BIN #:
COMMUNITY DISTRICT: 8
LOT AREA (COMBINED):  3406 SF (33.34' X 102.17')
CONSTRUCTION CLASS:  CLASS IIIA
WORK UNDER 2022 CODE

B) USE

USE GROUP: 2
BUILDING OCCUPANCY GROUP: R3
EXISTING OCCUPANCY:  15 EAST 77TH STREET: (2 FAMILIES + DOCTOR'S OFFICE)/
17 EAST 77TH STREET (2 FAMILIES)
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY

C) SCOPE OF WORK

COMBINATION OF TWO (2) TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS & CONVERSION TO A SINGLE
FAMILY RESIDENCE. ARCHITECTURAL WORK AS PER PLANS. NEW CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY TO BE OBTAINED.

D) FLOOD HAZARD AREA

PROPERTY IS NOT IN SFHA

THE BUILDING WILL BE VACANT WHILE UNDER CONSTRUCTION.

TABLE 601
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)

TABLE 602
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS

BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

BUILDING ELEMENT TYPE III A

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 1

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 2

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 1

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - EXTERIOR TABLE 602

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - INTERIOR 0

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS 1

ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS 1

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE = 5 (FT) CONSTRUCTION TYPE OCCUPANCY GROUP R

X < 5 ALL 1

5 ≤ X < 10 OTHERS 1

10 ≤ X < 30 OTHERS 1
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Existing Roof Level Plan
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Proposed Roof Level Plan
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Roof Mock-Up: Photos

NEW FLUE IN BLUE
(NOT VISIBLE)

FRONT FACE OF NEW FIFTH FLOOR 
PENTHOUSE IN ORANGE

(NOT VISIBLE)

FRONT FACE OF STAIR 
BULKHEAD IN ORANGE

(NOT VISIBLE)

FRONT FACE OF ELEVATOR 
BULKHEAD IN ORANGE

(NOT VISIBLE)

NEIGHBOR’S FUTURE 
FLUE EXTENSIONS

(VISIBLE)

FRONT FACE OF CANOPY AND GUARDRAIL 
AT EDGE OF PENTHOUSE ROOF IN GREEN

(NOT VISIBLE)

1 2

View 1 View 2
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Roof Mock-Up: Visibility from 77th Street

Key Plan

C DBA

View A View B View DView C
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Roof Mock-Up: Visible Flues from 77th Street

Key Plan

Mock-Up Enlarged Photo Rendered FluesRendered Flues: View from 77th Street
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Proposed Front and Rear Elevations

15 East 77th Street 17 East 77th Street
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Existing Front Facade
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19 East 75th Street
1876 Neo-Grec row house designed by Edward Kilpatrick
ca. 1940 Tax Photo, NYC Municipal Archives

43 East 63rd Street
1882-1884 Neo-Grec row house designed by 
Thom & Wilson
2022 Google Streetview

Source: NYC Landmarks Preservation Commission Rowhouse Manual
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LPC Rear Elevation Approvals

9 East 84th Street
Limestone rear elevation, COFA 09-74901

34 East 68th Street
Terra-cotta rear elevation, COFA 16-3349

105 East 64th Street
Gray brick with limestone window surrounds, COFA 23-07928
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Historical Photos

15 and 17 East 77th Street, 1981 Designation Photo
Source: Tax Photo, NYC Municipal Archives  

15 and 17 East 77th Street, ca. 1940 Tax Photo
Source: Tax Photo, NYC Municipal Archives  

15 and 17 East 77th Street, ca. 1940 Tax Photo
Source: Tax Photo, NYC Municipal Archives  
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Cellar Floor Level Proposed Plan
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Basement Floor Level Proposed Plan
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First Floor Level Proposed Plan
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Second Floor Level Proposed Plan
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Third Floor Level Proposed Plan
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Fourth Floor Level Proposed Plan
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15-17 East 77th Street
Upper East Side Historic District
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Fifth Floor Level Proposed Plan



15-17 East 77th Street
Upper East Side Historic District

48
HIGGINS QUASEBARTH & PARTNERS, LLC

Roof Level Proposed Plan



Name of Landmark Building

Type of Presentation Month xx, yearMarch 26, 2024 
Public Hearing

The current proposal is: 

Preservation Department – Item 5, LPC-24-07381

15-17 East 77th Street – Upper East Side Historic District 
Borough of Manhattan

Note: If you want to testify virtually on an

item, join the Zoom webinar at the agenda’s 

“Be Here by” time (about an hour in 

advance). When the Chair indicates it’s time 

to testify, “raise your hand” via the Zoom app 

if you want to speak (*9 on the phone). Those 

who signed up in advance will be called first. 

To testify virtually, please join Zoom

Webinar ID: 816 5096 3710 
Passcode: 829592
By Phone: 1 646-558-8656 US (New 

York) 877-853-5257 (Toll free) US

888 475 4499 (Toll free)




